

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 16**

**CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS,  
INC.**

**Respondent,**

**Case 16-CA-196201**

**and**

**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF  
AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

**Charging Party.**

---

**CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN RESPONSE  
TO CHARGING PARTY'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW  
JUDGE'S DECISION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

---

Respectfully submitted,

**HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP**

David C. Lonergan  
Texas Bar No. 12513500  
[dlonergan@huntonak.com](mailto:dlonergan@huntonak.com)  
214.979.3061 direct dial  
214.979.3932 direct fax

Amber M. Rogers  
Texas Bar No. 24056224  
[arogers@huntonak.com](mailto:arogers@huntonak.com)  
214.468.3308 direct dial  
214.979.3929 direct fax  
Fountain Place  
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700  
Dallas, Texas 75202-2799

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS,  
INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. CONSOLIDATED’S BUSINESS .....	1
B. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF CBAs BETWEEN THE UNION AND CCI .....	1
C. NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN THE UNION AND CCI REGARDING HEALTH INSURANCE ..	2
D. THE UNION’S CHARGE.....	2
E. THE COMPANY KEPT HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS THE SAME FOR BARGAINING UNIT MEMBERS UNTIL A SUCCESSOR CBA WAS RATIFIED ON MAY 4, 2017.....	3
F. TENTATIVE AGREEMENT AND CBA RATIFIED.....	3
G. THE ALJ’S DECISION .....	4
II. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
A. THE ALJ CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT THE ISSUE OF THE CASE WAS ABOUT HOW THE TOTAL PREMIUM WAS CALCULATED, AS THIS WAS THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S ALLEGATION IN ITS COMPLAINT .....	5
B. THE ALJ CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT THE GENERAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ESTABLISH A PAST PRACTICE OF CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTING HEALTHCARE PREMIUMS ON JANUARY 1 IN THE ABSENCE OF A RATIFIED CBA .....	7
1. The ALJ correctly held that there was no past practice between the Union and CCI regarding adjusting health care premium shares during a contract hiatus .....	7
2. The ALJ did not rely on overruled authority to support his decision that the General Counsel failed to establish a past practice.....	9
C. THE ALJ CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT CONSOLIDATED DID NOT UNILATERALLY CHANGE THE BARGAINING UNIT MEMBERS’ HEALTHCARE PREMIUMS.....	12
1. The ALJ correctly decided that Consolidated could not calculate the 2017 healthcare premiums until a successor contract was ratified .....	12
2. CCI DID NOT UNILATERALLY CHANGE THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT SET FORTH IN THE EXPIRED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT .....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burndy, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 77 (Aug. 17, 2016) .....	10
<i>Crown Elec. Contracting</i> , 338 NLRB 336 (2002) .....	13
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994) .....	15
<i>Dubuque Packing Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 386 (1991) .....	11
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours</i> , 364 NLRB No. 113, slip op. (2016).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 400 (2008) .....	8
<i>Intermountain Rural Elec. Ass’n</i> , 305 NLRB 783 (1991) .....	8
<i>Intermountain Rural Elec. v. NLRB</i> , 984 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Laborers Health &amp; Welfare Tr. Fund For N. California v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	14
<i>Life Care Ctrs. of Am.</i> , 340 NLRB 397 (2003) .....	13
<i>Litton Financial Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2215 (1991).....	14
<i>Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 269 NLRB 891 (1984) .....	11
<i>Palm Beach Metro Transp.</i> , 357 NLRB 180 (2011) .....	8
<i>In Re Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 340 NLRB 349 (2003) .....	8

<i>In Re Post-Tribune Co.</i> , 337 NLRB at 1280 .....	17
<i>Raytheon</i> , 365 NLRB No. 161, slip op. (2017).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Rock-Tenn Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 1139 (1995) .....	11
<i>Smi/division of Dcx-Chol Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 152 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	14
<i>Southwest Ambulance</i> , 360 NLRB 835 (2014) .....	14
